
Page 1 of 2 

 

 
 

 

AMENDMENT #1 TO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

BALDWIN COUNTY, GEORGIA 

and 

GRADY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION  

d/b/a SOUTH GEORGIA EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE 

 

 This Amendment #1, effective as of January 5, 2022, formally amends the terms of the Emergency 

Medical Services Agreement (“Agreement”) previously executed by and between Baldwin County, Georgia 

(“County”) and Grady Memorial Hospital Corporation d/b/a South Georgia Emergency Medical Service 

(“Contractor”), dated November 5, 2019.  All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement not 

amended herein remain unchanged. 

 

By signature below, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement as follows: 

 

Section III, Vehicles, Equipment, Supplies and Premises  

 

(c) Premises 

  

1. County will be responsible for housing and facilities associated with the provisions of 

ambulance service in County. The contribution for electricity, water, sewer and common area 

maintenance shall be $705 monthly. All other utilities are to be contracted separately by 

Contractor. Payment shall be submitted monthly to Baldwin County. Any payments 30 days 

past due at end of each month shall be deducted from the following month’s payment due 

from the county to Grady EMS. Contribution for electricity, water, sewer and common area 

will be evaluated annually. 

 

2. Contractor will conduct operations from the following location(s) to provide services to 

County pursuant to this Agreement: 

 

953 Barrows Ferry Road 

Milledgeville, GA 31061 

 

3. Contractor will have the right to inspect the locations provided by County. After the initial 

inspection, if Contractor determines, in its sole discretion, that the locations provided by 

County are suitable for use in providing the services under this agreement, County agrees to 

provide alternate locations for contractor to conduct operations.  

 

Section IV, Compensation 

 

(a) Annual Fee 

 

As compensation for the ambulance and emergency medical services provided for herein, 

County will pay to Contractor an annual fee of $195,000 each year for the term of this 

agreement. Said amount will be paid in equal monthly payments of $16,250 monthly, which 



Page 2 of 2 

 

shall be due on the 1st day of each month beginning on January 1, 2022. Grady EMS will pay 

Baldwin County $10,000 towards building renovations. County to invoice separately. 

 

(b) Annual Review 

 

 County shall review the compensation with Contractor based on current and prorated call volume 

no later than July 15 of the current year in order to determine proposed changes in the Annual 

Fee for budgeting purposes.  

   

 

Baldwin County 

 

______________________________________ 

 

Name: _______________________________ 

 

Title: ________________________________      

 

Date: ________________________________  

 

 

Grady Memorial Hospital Corporation d/b/a South Georgia Emergency Medical Service 

 

______________________________________ 

 

Name: ________________________________ 

 

Title: _________________________________  

 

Date: _________________________________ 

 


